

Village of Reminderville Finance Meeting July 12, 2016

Call to Order

Meeting called to order by Mr. DiCarlo at 6:00pm

Roll Call

Mr. DiCarlo, present

Mr. Molina, present

Mrs. Smalley, present

Mr. Suhaj, present

Mr. Petrovich, present

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Molina moved to approve minutes from June 14, 2016. Mr. Petrovich seconded. All in favor except Mr. Suhaj who abstained.

Mr. DiCarlo started the meeting going through the bank statements. June statements were reconciled without incident.

Mr. DiCarlo then started going through the payment register.

Mr. Suhaj asked what 911 Cellular was. Mr. Molina explained it is an app for smartphones that taps into GPS chips and provides accurate locations. Traditional 911 cannot do that with cell phones which is causing a lot of delay problems throughout the country. The app would work while anyone was inside Reminderville. Calls using 911 Cellular would go straight to our dispatch rather than being routed to the nearest cell tower and then on to dispatch. Outside of Reminderville, people would have to use traditional 911. Cellular 911 will be coming to the Village for training purposes for residents.

Mr. Suhaj asked about the high number and cost of lights being bought for the police station garage.

Mr. Molina moved to recommend payments totaling \$1,149,310.81. Ms. Smalley seconded. All in favor.

Old Business

Mr. Molina stated there have been questions regarding donations being given to Twinsburg events when they do not donate to the Village. Mr. Scaffide is working on a list of items that Twinsburg and Twinsburg Township share with us as neighboring communities that save the Village a lot of money. Items including the bucket truck at no cost, training for our service crew to get CDL's at no cost, sharing the cost of a branch chipping truck, lower cost for street sweeping, etc.

New Business

Mr. DiCarlo stated the next meeting will be on August 9 at 6:30pm.

Mr. Molina moved to adjourn. Mr. Petrovich seconded. All in favor. Meeting adjourned at 6:39pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Stacey Task, Clerk of Council	
Village of Reminderville	
Date	

Tom DiCarlo, Finance President Village of Reminderville